

No. B244759

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

PATRICIA McALLISTER,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

**LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
JOHN E. DEASY, Superintendent of the Los Angeles
Unified School District, and DOES 1 THROUGH 100, Inclusive**

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court, Los Angeles County
The Hon. Rita Miller, Judge (Case No. BC484767)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Julie A. Esposito, SBN 177722
424 Linwood Avenue, Unit B
Monrovia, CA 91016
Tel: (626) 358-9216
E-mail: julieesq2@gmail.com

Participating Attorney for
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

NATURE OF THE ACTION 1

STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT SETS FORTH A VIABLE CLAIM UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 AGAINST DEASY IN HIS PERSONAL/INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY AND THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE DEMURRER AS TO THE THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION..... 11

II. MCALLISTER HAS A PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION FOR RELIEF UNDER THE GUARANTEE TO FREEDOM OF SPEECH CONTAINED IN ARTICLE I, § 2(A) OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION..... 22

III. THE TORT CLAIMS FOR WRONGFUL DISCHARGE AND INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS MAY BE BROUGHT UNDER THE GOVERNMENTAL CLAIMS ACT AND THE DEMURRER SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN SUSTAINED AS TO THEM..... 28

IV. PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE PROPERLY RECOVERABLE BY MCALLISTER UNDER THE CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE COMPLAINT 32

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 34

PROOF OF SERVICE AND DELIVERY..... 35

COPIES OF RULE 8.1115 OPINIONS

Adams v. Kraft (N.D. Cal. July 29, 2011) 2011 WL 3240598.

Cuviello v. Cal Expo (E.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2012) 2012 WL
4208201.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Kraft</i> (N.D. Cal. July 29, 2011) 2011 WL 3240598	23
<i>Adelman v. Associated Intern. Ins. Co</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 352,	12, 20
<i>Barnhart v. Cabrillo Community College</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 818	29
<i>Barry v. Ratelle</i> (S.D. Cal. 1997) 985 F. Supp. 1235	19
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> (1971) 403 U.S. 388	23
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> (1985) 39 Cal. 3d 311	12, 21
<i>Brunius v. Parrish</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 838	18
<i>Cuviello v. Cal Expo</i> (E.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2012) 2012 WL 4208201	23
<i>Degrassi v. Cook</i> , (2002) 29 Cal.4th 333	22, 27
<i>Donaldson v. National Marine, Inc.</i> (2005) 35 Cal. 4 th 503.....	13
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 21	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Howlett by and through Howlett v. Rose</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 356.....	13
<i>Katzberg v. Regents of the University of California</i> (2002) 29 Cal. 4 th 300	23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 159	15, 16
<i>Kirchman v. Lake Elsinore Unified School District</i> (2000) 83 Cal. App. 4 th 1098	14
<i>Larez v. City of Los Angeles</i> (9 th Cir. 1991) 946 F.2d 630.....	32
<i>Martinez v. State of California</i> (1980) 444 U.S. 277	13
<i>Miklosy v. Regents of the University of California</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 876	28, 29, 30
<i>Pena v. Gardner</i> (9 th Cir. 1992) 976 F.2d 469	15, 16
<i>Pettus v. Cole</i> (1996) 49 Cal. App. 4 th 402.....	30
<i>Pitts v. County of Kern</i> (1998) 17 Cal. 4 th 340	15, 20

<i>Price v. Akaka</i> (9 th Cir. 1990) 928 F.2d 824, <i>cert. denied</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 967	21
<i>Romano v. Bible</i> (9 th Cir. 1999) 169 F.3d 1182.....	21
<i>Scott v. Solano County Health and Social Services Dept.</i> (E.D. Cal. 2006) 459 F.Supp.2d 959	31
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 30	32
<i>Tameny v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 167.....	30
<i>Vergos v. McNeal</i> (2007) 146 Cal. App. 4 th 1387	13
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 58	passim

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 904.1(a)(1)	2
Cal. Educ. Code § 44953	11
Cal. Gov. Code § 815	passim
Cal. Gov. Code § 815.2	29

Rules

California Rules of Court rule 8.208(e)(3)	i, 34
--	-------

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. Art. I, § 2(a)	1, 9, 22, 27
U.S. Const. amend. 1	passim
U.S. Const. Art. VI	13
